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(]Il SCHEDULE & RESULTS

2021 Bulldog
Basketball Schedule

Date Opponent Time (CST)
Nov.2  Wisconsin-Superior+ W 96 - 55
Nov. 12 Nebraska-Kearney W 77 -64
Nov. 13 East Central W92-84
Nov. 16  Northland College W 123 - 48

Nov. 19 @ Concordia St. Paul W 99 -76
Nov. 23 St Cloud State* W 86 - 69
Nov. 27 @Michigan Tech W 76 - 42
Nov. 28 @Northern Michigan W 76 - 63
Dec.2 @Bemid;ji State* W 87 - 64
Dec.4  Minn. Crookston® W 75-68
Dec. 15 @Nevada+ L62-98
Dec. 17 @Northern State* W 69 - 66
Dec. 18 @MSU Moorhead * W 92-71
Jan.2 @6St. Cloud State * Canceled
Jan. 2 @Ferris State W 20T 109 - 107
Jan.7  Minnesota State Canceled
Jan.8  Concordia St. Paul* W 106 - 71
Jan. 14 @Winona State* W 86-71
Jan. 15 @#16 Upper lowa * L85-94
Jan. 21 @#20 Augustana * L80-89
Jan. 22 @Wayne State* Wo1-83
Jan. 28 Southwest Minn St.* W 91 - 62
Jan. 29 Sioux Falls* W98 - 64
Feb.4 MSU Moorhead* W 80-70
Feb.5 Northern State” W 88-75
Feb. 11 @UMary* L71-75
Feb. 12 @Minot State L63-80
Feb. 17  Bemidji State W8s-73

Feb. 19 @Minnesota Crookston W 91 - 53

Feb. 26 UMaryi# W 84-73
Feb. 28 Upper lowa# W76-73
Mar. 1 Minn. St. - Moorhead# L 73 -8l
Mar. 12 Washburn® 2:30 PM

+ - Exhibition * - NSIC Contest
# - NSIC Tournament
A . NCAA Tournament

@ BULLDOGS

No. 13 Minnesota Duluth

INFORMATION/MEDIA COVERAGE
UMD vs. WU

Live Stats:https://bit.ly/3FGin4Y
Live Video: https://bit.ly/3HOwwxT

2021-2022 Team Roster

Name

Joshua Strong G
Joshua Brown G
Zach Lea G
Jack Middleton G
Jacob Shields F
Henry ShannonF
Charles Gorres G
Mattie ThompsonF
Isaiah Watts G
Drew Blair G
Mason Steffen G
Charlie Katona F
Austin Andrews F
Noah Paulson F

Lincoln Meister F

2:30 PM
Saturday, March 12, 2022

Pos. Ht.

60
6-4
6-4
6-5
6-6
6-6
6-6
67
6-3
6-5
6-3
6-6
6-6
6-8
69

Wi.
175
175
190
180
225
200
195
195
195
185
175
195
210
230
225

Minnesota Duluth
Men's Baskethall

Washburn

WASHBURN,

Cluss Hometown

Fr
So
So.
Jr.
Gr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.

R-Jr.

Sr.
So.
So.
Fr.
So.

Brooklyn Park, Minn.

Minneapolis, Minn.
Chaska, Minn.
Edina, Minn.
Houston, TX
Apple Valley, MN
Cottage Grove, Minn.
Duluth, MN
Bloomington, Minn.
Stevens Point, Wis.
Waunakee, Wis.
Shakopee, Minn.
Eden Prairie, Minn.
Duluth, MN

Rochester, Minn.

BULLDOGS.com
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BULLDOGS BASKETBALL
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Last week, the Bulldogs faced Mary, Upper Iowa and Minneso-
ta State Moorhead in the NSIC Tournament. The Bulldogs lost
in the championship game to the Dragons.

The Bulldogs found themselves in a back and forth battle in
the first half against the Marauders. The Bulldogs managed to
keep it close with the Marauders in the first half, but trailed
36-34 at halftime. In the second half, the Bulldogs offense
began to heat up. A 7-0 run with 10 minutes left in the second
half propelled to the Bulldogs to a 9-point lead. The Bulldogs
managed to maintain this lead the remainder of the game as
they were able to outlast a 42 point game from the Marauders
Kai Huntsberry, as the Bulldogs won 84-73.

In the matchup against the Peacocks, the Bulldogs trailed early
as the Peacocks got off to a hot start. The Bulldogs managed

to work their way back into the game however and managed
to keep it close in the first half. NSIC North Division Player of
the Year, Austin Andrews, went down halfway through the first
half with injury and did not return to the game. Despite the
big loss, the Bulldogs bench stepped up in a big way, especially
Lincoln Meister and Jacob Shields. Both teams traded baskets
throughout the second half as neither team could pull away.
Late in the game, with the Bulldogs up by just 3 points, Joshua
Brown hit a clutch three-pointer to seal the game for the Bull-
dogs as they went on to win 76-73.

Without Austin Andrews, the Bulldogs’ Joshua Brown had a
big 15 point half to keep the Bulldogs in the game early. The
Dragons also were hot on the offensive end as they kept at-
tacking the paint and had success. The Bulldogs did not have

a answer in the first half as they trailed 36-40 at halftime. The
second half was another closely contested half as teams traded
baskets throughout the half. The Dragons took a slight lead late
in the second half, and the Bulldogs failed to erase the deficit
as the Dragons went on to win 81-73.

@ BULLDOGS 2

Name: University of Minnesota Duluth
Founded: 1895

Enrollment: 10,100

Chancellor: Dr. Lendley C. Black

Nickname: Bulldgﬂqs

School Colors: Maroon and Gold

National Affiliation: NCAA Division Il
Conference: Northern Sun Intercollegiate Confer-
ence

Ar%\a (Capacity): Romano Gymnasium

Athletic Director: Josh Berlo
Faculty Athletic Representative: Dr.
Steven Castleberry

Head Coach: Justin Wieck

Alma Mater: (Year): University of lowa (2006)

((z\hr)erull Record at UMD (Year): 49-26
f

Overall College Coaching Record

(Year): 79-57 (6t

Assistant Coach: (asey Bruggeman, Jordan

Ashton

Athletic Trainer: Donnie Hermanson

TEAM INFORMATION

2021 Record (NSIC/Finish): 6-7 (5-7/6th)
Starters Returning/Lost: 5/0
All-Conference Returning/Lost: 2/(

HISTORY

{)-\2|6I-Time Record (87 Seasons): 1268
NCAA Il Tournament Ag) earances:
14 ﬂ(1957-58 1958-59, 1959-60, 1985-86, 1986-87
198990, 1990-91, 1991-92, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00,
2000-01, 2001-02, 2002—05)

NSIC Championships: 20 {)]934—37, 1958-59,
1961-62, 1982-84, 1986-92, 1997, 2002)

NSIC Tournament Champions: 2 (2001-
02, 2002-03)

Athletics Communications
Basketball SID: Jonathan Yanko
Email: jyanko@d.umn.edu

Phone: 973-229-1740

Social Media

Twitter: @UMDBulldogMBB
Instagram: @bulldogsmbh

BULLDOGS.com
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Central Region National Rankings

#6 Augustana

#10 Northwest Missouri State
#13 Minnesota Duluth

#17 Upper lowa

#18 Central Oklahoma

RV Washburn

RV MSU Moorhead

Recent Results
Conference Tournament

Minnesota Duluth vs UMary W 84-73
Minnesota Duluth vs Upper lowa W 76-73
Minneosta Duluth vs Minn. State Moorhead L 81-73

Washburn vs Emporia State W 88-81
Washburn vs Central Oklahoma W 79-65
Washburn vs Northwest Missouri State L 84-76

Upcoming Schedule
NCAA Central Region

#3 Northwest Missouri State vs #6 Minnesota
State Moorhead - 12:00 PM

#2 Minneosta Duluth vs #7 Washburn
2:30 PM

#1 Augustana vs #8 Southwestern Oklahoma
5:00 PM

#4 Upper Iowa vs #5 Central Oklahoma
7:30 PM

@ BULLDOGS

BULLDOGS BASKETBALL

| BN TEAM COMPARISON

For The Record
The Bulldogs come into the matchup with a 25-5 (16-4) record....
Washburn comes into the matchup with a 21-10 (16-6) record.

Previous Meetings

The regional quarterfinals will be the third meeting between the pro-
grams. Teams recently faced off on November 24, 2012 in San Anto-

nio, Texas in the St. Mary’s Thanksgiving Classic. The Ichabods won

that matchup 86-61. They also faced off in the NAIA Tournament in

1989 when the Ichabods won 59-55 in the round of 32.

Scouting the Ichahods

The Ichabods come into the matchup averaging 75.6 points per game
this season. They are also allowing 69.7 points per game. They are also
shooting 45.7% from the field and 35.1% from three-point range. They
are allowing 42.3% from the field and 33.2% from three-point range.

The Ichabods are led by Tyler Geiman who is averaging 15.6 points
and 6.6 assists. Geiman was voted third team All-American following
the 2020-21 season. The Ichabods are also led by Jalen Lews and Jonny
Clausing who are averaging 13.6 points and 10.7 points respectively.

NSIC North Player of the Year

Sophomore Austin Andrews has been named the NSIC North Player
of the Year. Andrews was named the NSIC North Player of the Week

5 times during the regular season. five times this year. Andrews has
averaged 18.1 points, 9.5 rebounds, 2.9 assists and 1.0 steals per game.
Andrews also shot 63.9% from the field this season. Andrews was also
named first team All-Conference and was named to the COSIDA Aca-
demic All-Region team.

All-Conference

Along with Austin Andrews, Drew Blair was also named to the NSIC
first team All-Conference. Blair averaged 18.6 points, 4.3 rebounds,
2.1 assists, and 1.2 steals per game. Blair shot 44.5% from the field and
38.2% from three-point range. Blair was also named NSIC player of
the week twice this year.

The Ichabods had 3 players earn All-Conference honors. Tyler Gei-
man was named to first team All-MIAA and to the All-Defensive

MIAA team Jalen Lewis was named to the third team All-MIAA,
BULLDOGS.com
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Points, Points, Points il

The Bulldogs head into the NCAA tournament with the top scoring

offense from the NSIC. The Bulldogs are averaging 86.0 points per game.  Rank Team Record
The Bulldogs are also 7th in the country in field goal percentage as they are 1 Nova Southeastern ~ 28-0
shooting 51.3% from the field. 2 West Liberty 29-2
3 Indiana 29-2
Bounce Back 4 Queens (NC) 28-3
The Bulldogs and Ichabods will look to bounce back as both teams lost 5 Augusta 283
in their conference tournament championship game. The Bulldogs lost 6 Augustana 243
to Minnesota State Moorhead 81-73 in what was a back and forth game 7 Lubbock Christian 243
throughout. The Ichabods lost to Northwest Missouri State 84-76 in the 8 Cal St. San Bernardino 23-3
MIAA championship game. 9 Cal St. San Marcos  20-4
Two of the Conferences Best 10 Northwest Missouri St. 28-5
. 11 UNC Pembroke 26-3
The Bulldogs currently feature two of the top scorers in the conference. i i
Redshirt Junior Drew Blair is 5th in the conference in scoring as he is aver- 2 Sieel hilzrmertel S
aging 18.6 points per game. Austin Andrews is 7th in the conference as he 13 Minnesota Duluth 25-5
is averaging 18.1 points per game. Andrews is also second in the confer- 14 Bentley 224
ence with 9.5 rebounds per game. 15 Chico State 19-4
16 West Texas A&M 28-6
Nationally Ranked 17 Upper lowa 25-5
Following the Bulldogs 16-0 start, they have been noticed across the 18 Central Oklahoma 24-6
country. The Bulldogs have been ranked No. 5 in the National Association 19 St. Thomas Aquinas ~ 26-4
of Basketball Coaches (NABC) poll and were ranked No. 6 in the Divi- 20 Walsh 226
sion II Sports Information Director Association (D2SIDA) Poll. The No.5 21 Miles 24-4
ranking is the highest the Bulldogs have ever been ranked. After makinga 99 Black Hills State 22.7
run to the NSIC championship game, the Bulldogs were ranked No. 13in 93 Mercyhurst 24-6
this weeks poll. The Bulldogs are one of three NSIC teams to be ranked in 5 ¢ Fairmont State 23.7
the NABC poll. Augustana (24-3) was ranked No. 6 in the country while 25 Yeli 20.8
Upper lowa (25-5) was ranked No. 17.
NSIC Rankings
Minnesota Duluth Washburn Others receiving votes: Fort Hays State
PPG 86.0 75.6 23, West Alabama 16, Flagler 14, Ferris
FG % 51.3% 45.7% State 12, Point Loma 5, Washburn 5,
3PT% 37.0% 35.1% Embry-Riddle 3, Hillsdale 3, Missouri-St.
PPG Allowed 71.5 69.7 Louis 2, MSU Moorhead 2, California 1,
FG% Allowed 42.5% 42.3% Franklin Pierce 1
3PT% Allowed 34.0% 33.2%
Rebhound Margin  +3.1 -0.6
AST/TO Ratio 1.4 1.3

@ BULLDOGS 4 BULLDOGS.com
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Career Record

Year Wins Losses Pct.
2018-19 17 10 .630
2019-20 22 9 710
2020-21 6 7 462
2021-22 25 5 .840
Overall 70 31 .688
Recent Results

Jan. 2 @Ferris State W 20T 109 - 107
Jan.8  Concordia St. Paul* W 106 - 71
Jan. 14 @Winona State* W 86-71
Jan. 15 @#16 Upper lowa * L85-94
Jan. 21 @#20 Augustana * L80-89
Jan. 22 @Wayne State* Wo1-83
Jan. 28 Southwest Minn St.” W91 - 62
Jan. 29 Sioux Falls* W98 - 64
Feb.4 MSU Moorhead * W 380-70
Feb.5 Northern State” W 88-75
Feb. 11 @UMary* L71-75
Feb. 12 @Minot State L63-80
Feb. 17  Bemidji State wWgs-73
Feb. 19 @Minnesota Crookston Wo1-53
Feb. 26 UMary# W 84-73
Feb. 28 Upper lowa# W76-73
Mar. 1 Minn, St. - Moorhead# L73-81
Upcoming Schedule

Mar. 12 Washburn® 2:30 PM

@ BULLDOGS

BULLDOGS BASKETBALL

Justin Wieck took over as the University of Minnesota Duluth head
men’s basketball coach on May 1, 2018, becoming the 17th head coach
in the 89-year history of the Bulldog program and just the fourth since
the 1984-85 season. Wieck will be enetering his fourth season with
UMD this coming winter.

In just his second season with the Bulldogs, Wieck steered UMD to the
best season its had in almost 20 years. In 2019-20, the Bulldogs men’s
basketball team was able to not only have the best record since the 96-
97’ season, but also was able to produce an NSIC preseason Player of
the Year, seven NSIC Player of the Week awards, a United States Bas-
ketball Writers Association National Player of the Week (the first NSIC
team to do so), NSIC Player of the Year as well as two NISC All-Con-
ference Honorable Team mentions, and the eighth All-American
(NABC, D2CCA and Small College Hoops) in Bulldog men’s basketball
program history. Under his watch, Brandon Myer was able to set a new
all-time scoring leader record and the first UMD basketball player to
surpass the 2,000 point mark.

During his first year, Wieck has helped a duo of players, senior forward
Brandon Myer and forward Sean Burns, elevate their game to all-con-
ference heights, as well as having earned four conference player of the
week honors. Wieck helped to improve the Bulldogs from having an
underwhelming season in 2017-18, to a positive overall record of 17-
10, while 14-8 in conference, last season, UMD’s best since 2008-09.
During the 2018-19 season, the Bulldogs ranked No. T-13 in fewest
fouls, as well as No. 6 in all of Division II for the fewest turnovers. The
Bulldogs were ranked No. 1 regionally for the first time since 2008-09,
and had a 4-1 record against NCAA Tournament teams.

“My family and I are ecstatic to join the University of Minnesota Du-
luth and the Duluth community,” said Wieck. “There is tremendous
leadership from the top down in this department, as well as so many
successful head coaches and programs. I am looking forward to join-
ing such an awesome team. This basketball program has tremendous
potential. The city of Duluth is a special place to be, UMD boasts a
high academic reputation, a powerful and hungry fan and alumni base,
and with the Romano Gymnasium renovations taking place this sum-
mer, this program is ready to take off. I am looking forward to jumping
right in with this current roster, building relationships and getting this
program back to the top of the NSIC”

A native of North Liberty, Iowa, Wieck joined the Iowa program as
walk-on forward in 2004, fresh off a rewarding two-season career at
Kirkwood Community College (Cedar Rapids, Iowa). He eventually
earned a scholarship as a senior -- the same year the Hawkeyes won the
Big Ten Tournament and made their second straight NCAA Tourna-
ment appearance.

5 BULLDOGS.com



BULLDOGS BASKETBALL

Joshua

Strong

aﬁ,‘ | Guard | Brooklyn Park, Minn. | 6’0 | 175 |bs
‘m Career Statistics

SEASOON GP GS FG FGA PCT 3PT 3PTA PCT AST REB PTS PPG
2021-22 30 0 41 97 .423 23 66 .348 41 42 118 3.9
Total 30 0 41 97 423 23 66 .348 41 42 118 3.9

:‘ So. | Guard | Minneapolis, Minn. | 6’4 | 175 |bs

‘ﬁ Career Statistics

SEASON GP GS FG FGA PCT 3PT 3PTA PCT AST REB PTS PPG
2020-21 13 13 53 119 .445 35 91 .385 13 60 159 12.2
2021-22 30 30 154 335 .460 68 187 .364 51 128 449 15.0
Total 43 43 207 454 .456 103 278 .371 64 188 608 14.1

Zach
Lea

N So. | Defense | Chaska, Minn. | 6’4 | 190 |bs
4 % . R
" Career Statistics
SEASON GP GS FG FGA PCT 3PT 3PTA PCT AST REB PTS PPG
2020-21 13 4 10 25 .400 3 9 .333 22 26 26 2.0
202122 27 O 8 16 .500 2 8 .250 20 24 26 1.0
Total 40 4 18 41 .439 5 17 .294 42 50 52 1.3

Jack
Middleton

@%‘ Jr. | Guard | Edina, Minn. | 6’5 | 180 |lbs
) Career Statistics
SEASON GP GS FG FGA PCT 3PT 3PTA PCT AST REB PTS PPG

2019-20 31 1 47 126 .373 28 79 .354 26 56 136 4.4
2020-21 11 9 39 79 .494 29 51 .569 34 39 134 12.2
2021-22 30 30 108 221 .489 53 122 .434 92 109 313 10.4
Total 72 40 194 426 .455 110 252 .437 152 204 583 8.1

@ BULLDOGS 6 BULLDOGS.com
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Jacob
Shields
P -
@i\' Gr. | Forward | Houston, TX | 6’6 | 225 lbs
A b . )
A ‘ Career Statistics
SEASON GP GS FG FGA PCT 3PT 3PTA PCT AST REB PTS PPG
2021-22 30 O 52 94 .553 12 31 387 24 62 136 4.5
Total 30 O 52 94 .553 12 31 387 24 62 136 4.5

Henry m
Shannon

@ﬁ‘ Fr. | Forward | Apple Valley, Minn. | 6’6 | 200 lbs

i Career Statistics
SEASON GP GS FG FGA PCT  3PT 3PTA PCT AST REB PTS PPG
202122 0 O O O .000 .000 O o 0o 0 0 ©
Total © 0 0 0 .000 .000 O o o o o o

Charles

Gorres

Xp Career Statistics

SEASON GP GS FG FGA PCT 3PT 3PTA PCT AST REB PTS PPG
2019-20 30 O 20 47 426 6 15 400 6 64 53 1.8
Total 30 0 20 47 .426 6 15 .400 6 64 53 1.8
Mattie

Thompson

- o P
@%‘ Fr. | Forward | Duluth, Minn. | 6’7 | 195 |bs
) Career Statistics
SEASON GP GS FG FGA PCT 3PT 3PTA PCT AST REB PTS PPG

2021-22 0 (o] 0 0 .000 .000 0 0 (o] (o] (o] 0
Total 0 (0] (o] 0 .000 .000 (o] (o] o o o (o]
7 BULLDOGS.com
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SEASON GP

2019-20 9
2020-21 3
2021-22 15
Total 27
Drew
Blair

SEASON GP
2019-20 30
2020-21 13
2021-22 30
Total 73

S

G
0
0
0
0

13
30
73

FG FGA

2
2
3
7

3
2
13
18

PCT
.667
1.000
.231
.389

3PT
o

1
2
3

Career Statistics

3PTA
1
1
10
12

PCT
.000
1.000
.200
.250

AST REB PTS

o
1
2

1
5
7

PPG
4 0.4
5 1.7
12 0.8
21 0.8

| Guard | Stevens Point, Wis. | 6’5 | 185
Career Statistics

FG FGA
154 314

84

195

189 425

427 934

PCT
.490
431
445
457

3PT
58
30
71

159

3PTA
146
87
186
419

PCT

.397
.345
.382
379

154

REB
131
51
130
312

PTS PPG
478 15.9
244 18.8
558 18.6
1280 17.5

First Team All-Conference, Week 1 and 11 NSIC North Division Player of the Week

Mason
Steffen

SEASON GP
2018-19 27
2019-20 26
2020-21 13
2021-22 15
Total 81

Charlie

FGA
38

PCT
.368

3PT
8
6
7
1
22

3PTA PCT
17 .471
20 .300
18 .389
2 .500
57 386

Sr. | Guard | Waunakee, Wis. | 6’3 |
Career Statistics

AST

175 |bs

20
18
16
3
57

REB PTS PPG
37 1.4
38 1.5
37 2.8
11 0.7
123 1.5

So. | Forward | Shakopee, Minn. | 6’6 | 195 |bs

Katona

-
4 N
4] F
SEASON GP GS
2020-21 13 13
2021-22 30 30
Total 43 43

FG FGA

61

132

135 250
196 382

Career Statistics

PCT
462
.540
513

3PT
13
23
36

3PTA
45
71
116

PCT
.289
324
317

AST
19
48
67

REB
76
155
231

PTS PPG
177 13.6
344 11.5
521 12.1

BULLDOGS.com



@

BULLDOGS

BULLDOGS BASKETBALL

Austin
Andrews

= _ So. | Forward | Eden Prairie, Minn. | 6’6 | 210 |bs
A & . .
‘ Career Statistics
SEASON GP GS FG FGA PCT 3PT 3PTA PCT AST REB PTS PPG
2020-21 13 13 81 129 .628 2 3 .667 25 94 178 13.7
2021-22 29 29 230 360 .639 o 7 .000 75 275 524 18.1
Total 42 42 311 489 .636 2 10 .200 110 369 659 16.7

North Division Player of the Year, First Team All-Conference, 5x Player of the Week
COSIDA Academic All-Region Team

Noah

Paulson

Z L
@b‘ Fr. | Forward | Duluth, Minn. | 6’8 | 230lbs
< DV R .
‘ Career Statistics
SEASON GP GS FG FGA PCT 3PT 3PTA PCT AST REB PTS PPG
202122 0 O O O .000 .000 O o o0 o0 o o
Total 0O 0 O O .000 .000 O o o o0 o o
Lincoln
Meister

So. | Forward | Rochester, Minn. | 6’9 | 225 |bs
Xp Career Statistics
SEASON GP GS FG FGA PCT 3PT 3PTA PCT AST REB PTS PPG
202122 29 1 33 48 .688 1 1 1.000 9 61 89 3.1
Total 29 1 33 48 .688 1 1 1.000 9 61 89 3.1

9 BULLDOGS.com
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2021-22 Minn. Duluth Men's Basketball
Season Box Score

Page 1/1
as of Mar 09, 2022

All games
Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 25-5 13-0 10-4 2-1
CONFERENCE 16-4 10-0 6-4 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 9-1 3-0 4-0 2-1
Team Box Score
No.|Player Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
GP-GS: MIN :AVG| FG-FGA :FG% |3FG-3FGA:3FG%| FT-FTA : FT% |OFF:DEF: TOT : AVG | PF :DQ: A : TO :BLK: STL: PTS : AVG
22 | BLAIR, Drew 30-30 1040:23 :34.7| 189-425 | .445| 71-186 : .382|109-132 & .826| 10:120: 130: 43| 39 0: 63 37 7 37 558 186
32 | ANDREWS, Austin | 29-29 | 898:01 31.0| 230-360 : .639| 0-7 .000| 64-116 : .552| 83:192 275 95| 78 1. 85 66: 24 28 524 18.1
1|BROWN, Joshua |30-30: 964:37:32.2| 154-335 : .460| 68-187 = .364| 73-96 . .760| 30 98 128 43| 46 0: 51 41 9. 28 449 150
24 | KATONA, Charlie |30-30: 823:03:i27.4| 135-250 : .540 23-71 .324| 51-77 .662| 27:128: 155: 52| 70: 2: 48: 47: 11: 29: 344: 115
3 |MIDDLETON, Jack [ 30-30 : 951:49:31.7| 108-221 : .489| 53-122 434 | 44-50 .880| 25: 84: 109: 3.6 48: 1: 92: 34 5: 19: 313:10.4
4|SHIELDS, Jacob | 30-0 = 424:39 14.2| 52-94 : .553| 12-31 : .387| 20-30 = .667| 15: 47 62 21| 53 0 24 34 9 19 136 45
0|STRONG, Joshua | 30-0 | 447:42:14.9| 4197  .423| 2366 : .348| 13-18 | .722| 2. 40 42 14| 50 0 41 19 3 18 118 3.9
40 | MEISTER, Lincoln | 29-1 237:57: 8.2 33-48 .688 1-1 1.000| 22-31 .710| 18: 43 61: 21| 35: 1 9: 15: 18 4 89: 3.1
2 |LEA, Zach 270 189:49: 7.0| 816 :.500| 2-8 250| 813  615| 1: 23: 24 09| 19 0 20 5 726 1.0
14 | WATTS, Isaiah 15-0 31:01: 2.1 3-13 231 2-10 .200 4-4 1.000 3 2 5: 0.3 3: 0 1 2 5 12: 0.8
23 | STEFFEN, Mason 15-0 40:58: 2.7 5-9 .556 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 3 3: 0.2 3: 0 1 2 0 11: 0.7
Team 28153 76 13
Total 30 6050 958-1868:.513| 256-691 : .370|408-567: .720(237:833:1070:35.7|444: 5:435:315: 88:194:2580:86.0
Opponents 30 6050 796-1872 .425| 232-682 | .340 [322-435: .740(250 729 979 32.6|546:11 373 379 76 141 2146 71.5
Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd| OT TOT
Minn. Duluth 1225 1334 21 2580
Opponents 1021 1106 19 2146

@ BULLDOGS 10 BULLDOGS.com
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2021-22 Minn. Duluth Men's Basketball

Overall Team Statistics Page 1/1

as of Mar 09, 2022

All games
Team Statistics
UMD OPP
Scoring 2580 2146
Points per game 86.0 71.5
Scoring margin +14.5 -
Field goals-att 958-1868 796-1872
Field goal pct 513 425
3 point fg-att 256-691 232-682
3-point FG pct 370 .340
3-pt FG made per game 8.5 7.7
Free throws-att 408-567 322-435
Free throw pct .720 .740
F-Throws made per game 13.6 10.7
Rebounds 1070 979
Rebounds per game 35.7 32.6
Rebounding margin +3.0 -
Assists 435 373
Assists per game 14.5 12.4
Turnovers 315 379
Turnovers per game 10.5 12.6
Turnover margin +2.1 -
Assist/turnover ratio 1.4 1.0
Steals 194 141
Steals per game 6.5 4.7
Blocks 88 76
Blocks per game 2.9 2.5
Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 13 -
Attendance 8464 10574
Home games-Avg/Game 13-651 14-755
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 3-414
Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd| OT TOT
Minn. Duluth 1225 1334 21 2580
Opponents 1021 1106 19 2146
@ BULLDOGS 1 BULLDOGS.com
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2021-22 Washburn Men's Basketball

Season Box Score Page 1/1

as of Mar 09, 2022

All games
Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 21-10 10-4 8-4 3-2
CONFERENCE 16-6 8-3 8-3 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 5-4 2-1 0-1 3-2
Team Box Score
No.|Player Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
GP-GS: MIN :AVG| FG-FGA :FG% |3FG-3FGA:3FG%| FT-FTA : FT% |OFF :DEF: TOT : AVG| PF :DQ: A : TO :BLK: STL: PTS : AVG

12 | GEIMAN, Tyler 24-24:841:18:35.1| 136-299 : .455| 39-106 .368| 63-88 716 17:123: 140: 5.8| 37: 1:159: 60 2: 30: 374:15.6
20 [ LEWIS, Jalen 31-31:972:44:31.4| 148-327 : .453| 64-164 .390| 62-73 .849 7: 73 80: 2.6 74: 2: 46: 35 2 26: 422:13.6
42 | CLAUSING, Jonny 19-7 :1403:19:21.2| 84-143 .587 0-0 .000| 35-66 530 45 54 99: 5.2 39: 0: 18: 23: 13 8: 203:10.7
10 | DEFFEBAUGH, Connor| 31-29:846:30:27.3| 103-191 : .539 20-49 .408| 63-80 .788| 19: 57 76: 25| 90: 4 52: 43: 11: 31: 289: 9.3
23 | KEEGAN, Michael 31-30 867:36:28.0| 109-197  .553| 30-77  .390| 40-58 : .690| 45 143: 188 6.1| 80: 2 45 26 29 32 283 9.3
24 [HARRELL, Jeremy 30-15:487:11:16.2| 85-232 .366| 35-125 .280| 28-34 .824| 20:105: 125i 42| 59: 0 7: 42 9: 12: 233: 7.8
14 | NELSON, Tyler 19-0 :422:42:22.2| 40-120 .333 19-60 317 26-37 ,703| 11: 31 42¢ 22| 43: 1i 33: 21 1: 10: 125: 6.6
13 [ BRAUN, Levi 27-0 1324:59:12.0 37-79 468 30-70 429| 10-11 .909 4: 30 34: 1.3 15! 0 12 4 1 9! 114: 4.2
21| ORR, Andrew 21-7 :229:00:10.9 37-66 .561 0-0 .000| 10-19 526 11: 37 48: 2.3| 39: 1 4: 11 4 3 84: 4.0

5| MONDAY, Jaden 12-4 :184:36:15.4 18-56 321 4-21 .190 7-9 778 3: 13 16: 1.3 14: 0: 17: 14 0 9 47: 3.9
31| ELLIS, Kevaughn 30-0 :359:18:12.0| 39-110 .355 10-42 .238| 13-23 565( 24 40 64: 2.1 55: 1: 19: 17 3i 19: 101: 3.4
11| CARTER, Rathen 8-2 70:30: 8.8 7-18 .389 3-6 .500 2-2 1.000 4 9 13: 1.6 7: 0 1 2 2 2 19: 24

4 | THORNE, Isaiah 15-4 :1121:49: 8.1 10-23 435 3-9 333 6-12 .500 3i 14 17: 1.1 8: 0: 15 9 0 7 29: 1.9
22 | CORDES, Shannon 51 | 12:060 2.4| 24  500| 13 333 34 750 o0f 1 19 02| 110 o o 0o 1 8 16

3| ROSS, Azeem 12-1 ¢ 81:21: 6.8 1-9 111 0-4 .000 7-12 .583 3: 13 16: 1.3 9: 0 5 5 2 5 9: 0.8
Team 47 47 94 10

Total 31 6225 856-1874:.457 | 258-736 : .351|375-528: .710(263:790:1053:34.0(570:12:433:322: 79:204:2345:75.6
Opponents 31 6225 729-1722:.423 | 252-759 : .332|452-605: .747 |250:824:1074 :34.6(511: 8:385:436: 86:155:2162:69.7
Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd| OT TOT

Washburn 1086 1254 5 2345

Opponents 998 1149 15 2162

@ BULLDOGS 12 BULLDOGS.com
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2021-22 Washburn Men's Basketball
Overall Team Statistics

BULLDOGS BASKETBALL

Page 1/1
as of Mar 09, 2022

All games
Team Statistics
WASH OPP
Scoring 2345 2162
Points per game 75.6 69.7
Scoring margin +5.9 -
Field goals-att 856-1874 729-1722
Field goal pct 457 423
3 point fg-att 258-736 252-759
3-point FG pct 351 332
3-pt FG made per game 8.3 8.1
Free throws-att 375-528 452-605
Free throw pct .710 747
F-Throws made per game 12.1 14.6
Rebounds 1053 1074
Rebounds per game 34.0 34.6
Rebounding margin -0.7 -
Assists 433 385
Assists per game 14.0 12.4
Turnovers 322 436
Turnovers per game 10.4 14.1
Turnover margin +3.7 -
Assist/turnover ratio 1.3 0.9
Steals 204 155
Steals per game 6.6 5.0
Blocks 79 86
Blocks per game 2.5 2.8
Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 5 -
Attendance 19919 12895
Home games-Avg/Game 14-1423 12-1075
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 5-972
Score by Periods

Team 1st 2nd| OT TOT

Washburn 1086 1254 5 2345

Opponents 998 1149 15 2162
@ BULLDOGS 13 BULLDOGS.com




